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ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
STAFF REPORT Case: 6247

INSPECTION DATE: 3-15-21          REPORT DATE: 3-22-21          MEETING DATE: 4-8-21

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME: Reid and Kari Bornhoft

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 6679 Ruffed Grouse Rd. Lino Lakes, MN 55014

OWNER NAME: Same as above

SITE ADDRESS: No Site Address

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PART OF G.L.1 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS COMM AT N 1/4 COR OF SEC 21 THENCE E 
ALONG N LINE OF G.L.1 1464.08 FT THENCE S01DEG26'06"E 33 FT TO PT OF BEG ON SLY R.O.W. OF NAUGHTON 
RD THENCE S89DEG17'58"E ALONG S R.O.W. 250.84 FT TO PT OF CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SW THE RADIUS PT 
LIES S00DEG42'02"W 68 FT THENCE SELY ALONG R.O.W. FOR AN ARC 98.33 FT TO PT OF TANGENCY CENTRAL 
ANGLE BEING 82DEG51'01" THENCE S07DEG 51'01"W ALONG W R.O.W. 109.02 FT THENCE N58DEG05'18"W 
356.31 FT TO PT OF BEG, S21, T60N, R19W (Unorganized).

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 725-0010-02647

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting relief from St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62,
Article IV, Section 4.4 D, to allow a lot that does not meet the definition of a lot of record to be 
permitted as buildable.

PROPOSAL DETAILS: The applicant is proposing to build two accessory structures on a small parcel
that is not a lot of record. The property is a portion of a government lot that was split from a larger 
portion of the government lot in 1999. Since the property was created after August 8th, 1977, it is not 
considered a lot of record for the purpose of development.

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: White City Rd. ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: Local Public Road

LAKE NAME: Lake Leander LAKE CLASSIFICATION: RD

RIVER NAME: N/A RIVER CLASSIFICATION: N/A

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: The subject parcel is currently undeveloped.

ZONE DISTRCT: MU  4

PARCEL ACREAGE: 0.6 ACRES LOT WIDTH: 306 FEET

FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: 475 FEET FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: 0 FEET
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PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: The property is currently well vegetated. Any development would likely 
require some tree clearing.

TOPOGRAPHY: The parcel is fairly flat.

FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: The base flood elevation has not been established on Lake Leander, but this parcel is 
approximately16 feet above the ordinary high water level.

WETLAND ISSUES: The property is fairly flat and it is difficult to determine if there is wetland on the property.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON PARCEL: This parcel was split from the parent parcel in 1999.

FACTS AND FINDINGS

A. Official Controls:

1. Zoning Ordinance 62 states that a single nonconforming lot of record may be permitted as 
buildable if the lot meets the definition of a lot of record.

a. The parcel was created in 1999. It would have to have been created prior to August 8th,
1977 to be considered a lot of record.

2. Goal LU-3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to improve the integrity of the 
county’s planning-related regulation by minimizing and improving management of 
nonconformities.

3. Objective LU-3.1 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to base variance 
decisions on uniform approval criterion to ensure all applicants are treated equitably, that 
community health and safety is protected, and that the overall character of a given area is 
preserved.

4. Objective LU-3.3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to acknowledge why 
nonconformities are a concern and that variances should be for exceptional circumstances as 
noted Minnesota Statute 394.22 Subd. 10.

B. Practical Difficulty:

1. The parcel is a portion of a piece of property that was split off from the government lot by CSAH 
65 and White City Road, both of which are public roads.

a. Had this property that was split by the public roads remained intact, it would be 
considered a lot of record.

2. If the property were considered a lot of record, it would meet the minimum size requirements to 
be considered buildable.

a. A lot of record needs a minimum of 0.5 acres to be considered buildable.
3. The only alternative would be to correct the issue by combining the parcel with the remainder of 

the property that was split by the public roads.
a. The other parcel is owned by another private landowner.

C. Essential Character of the Locality:

1. There are not many small back lots in this general area.
a. The vast majority of the lake lot owners in this area do not own back lots.

2. The subject parcel is part of a government lot that has been split several times in the past.
a. Some of the splits have to do with the public roads, some do not.
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3. It does not appear there have been any similar variances in the area in the past.

D. Other Factor(s):

1. At the time that the parcel was created, it was not required that splits were reviewed by the 
Planning Department.
a. This led to the creation of many nonconforming parcels that do not meet the definition of a 

lot of record.

NOTE TO PLANNERS-Add as attachments: 1. Zoning/location map 2. Air photo 3. Site sketch 4. 
Project picture (if applicable) 5. Other pertinent pictures or maps

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official     
controls?   

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls? 

3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality? 

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case? 

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS, IF APPROVED

In the event that the Board of Adjustment determines that the proposal meets the criteria for granting a 
variance to allow a lot that does not meet the definition of a lot of record to be permitted as buildable,
the following conditions shall apply:

1. The development on the property shall not include any living or sleeping quarters.
2. The parcel shall only be used for accessory structures and/or an on-site sewage treatment system.
3. All county, state and federal regulations shall be met.
4. The requirements of the Wetland Conservation Act shall be met.
5. The lot coverage shall not exceed 10 percent of the lot area.
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